

No. 08-604

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,
PETITIONER,

v.

BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERS AND
TRAINMEN GENERAL COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT,
CENTRAL REGION,
RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

J. MICHAEL HEMMER
PATRICIA O. KISCOAN
UNION PACIFIC
RAILROAD
1400 DOUGLAS STREET,
STOP 1580
OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68179
(402) 544-6302

DONALD J. MUNRO
GOODWIN PROCTER
901 NEW YORK AVENUE,
NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20001
(202) 346-4137

Counsel for Petitioner

MAUREEN E. MAHONEY
Counsel of Record
J. SCOTT BALLENGER
JAMES C. KNAPP, JR.
GABRIEL K. BELL
LATHAM & WATKINS
LLP
555 11TH STREET, NW
SUITE 1000
WASHINGTON, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE THREE STATUTORY GROUNDS ARE EXCLUSIVE	1
A. The Statute Is Clear	1
B. Respondent Misunderstands The Objectives And Legislative History Of The 1966 Amendments	3
C. The Statute Authorizes Review Of Procedural Violations Of The RLA.....	6
D. Respecting Congress’s Clear Directive Does Not Violate The Constitution.....	8
II. THE BOARD’S DECISION DID NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS	10
A. Respondent’s Claims Of Surprise Or Unfairness Are Unfounded	11
B. The First Division’s Decision Did Not Violate Due Process.....	20
III. THE ONLY TRIBUNAL THAT EXCEEDED ITS JURISDICTION HERE WAS THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009)	6
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	3
<i>Bowen v Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	22, 23
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	5
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	3
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	25
<i>Elgin, Joliet & Eastern Railway Co. v. Burley</i> , 327 U.S. 661 (1946)	14
<i>Elmore v. Chicago & Illinois Midland Railway Co.</i> , 782 F.2d 94 (7th Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Finley Lines Joint Protective Board Unit 200 v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co.</i> , 312 F.3d 943 (8th Cir. 2002)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gunther v. San Diego & Arizona Eastern Railway Co.,</i> 382 U.S. 257 (1965)	5
<i>Hall Street Associates, L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.,</i> 128 S. Ct. 1396 (2008)	5
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,</i> 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	10
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald,</i> 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	10
<i>Harper v. Virginia Department of Taxation,</i> 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	22
<i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris,</i> 512 U.S. 246 (1994)	15
<i>Henry Bierce Co. v. NLRB,</i> 23 F.3d 1101 (6th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,</i> 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	26, 27
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia,</i> 501 U.S. 529 (1991)	24
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston,</i> 376 U.S. 543 (1964)	25, 26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jones v. St. Louis-San Francisco Railway Co.</i> , 728 F.2d 257 (6th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Kinross v. Utah Railway Co.</i> , 362 F.3d 658 (10th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Kotakis v. Elgin, Joliet & Eastern Railway Co.</i> , 520 F.2d 570 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 423 U.S. 1016 (1975).....	29
<i>Kuhn v. Fairmont Coal Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 349 (1910)	22
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	22
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	9
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	24
<i>NLRB v. Complas Industries, Inc.</i> , 714 F.2d 729 (7th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Norfolk & Western Railway Co. v.</i> <i>Transportation Communications</i> <i>International Union</i> , 17 F.3d 696 (4th Cir. 1994)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Order of Railway Conductors of America v. Swan,</i> 329 U.S. 520 (1947)	15
<i>Pennsylvania Railroad Co. v. Day,</i> 360 U.S. 548 (1959)	15
<i>Pocket Veto Case,</i> 279 U.S. 655 (1929)	2
<i>Radin v. United States,</i> 699 F.2d 681 (4th Cir. 1983)	4, 7
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky,</i> 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	5
<i>Schweiker v. McClure,</i> 456 U.S. 188 (1982)	10
<i>Slocum v. Delaware, Lackawanna & Western Railroad Co.,</i> 339 U.S. 239 (1950)	14
<i>Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association v. Brentwood Academy,</i> 551 U.S. 291 (2007)	9
<i>Texas & New Orleans Railroad Co. v. Brotherhood of Railway & Steamship Clerks,</i> 281 U.S. 548 (1930)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	2
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Price</i> , 360 U.S. 601 (1959)	4, 6
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Sheehan</i> , 439 U.S. 89 (1978)	1, 3, 20, 27
<i>United Paperworkers International Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987)	27
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960)	7
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	5
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002) (Resp.Br.26)	2, 4
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	3

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES
AND REGULATIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, §7, cl. 4	2
-------------------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. §2254(d)(1)	10
45 U.S.C. §151a(4)	27
45 U.S.C. §151a(5)	27
45 U.S.C. §153 First (q)	2, 21, 24, 27
29 C.F.R. §301.2(a)	11
29 C.F.R. §301.2(b)	11
29 C.F.R. §301.5.....	12
29 C.F.R. §301.6.....	12, 21

OTHER AUTHORITY

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	2
BLET Bylaws §7(i), <i>available at</i> http://www.ble659.com/bylaws.pdf	15
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 28(a)(4).....	16
Lloyd K. Garrison, <i>The National Railroad Adjustment Board: A Unique Administrative Agency</i> , 46 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 567 (1937).....	14, 17
<i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2001).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>The Railway Labor Act</i> (Michael E. Abram et al. eds., 2d ed. 2005).....	21, 28
Alan Miles Ruben, ed., <i>Elkouri & Elkouri: How Arbitration Works</i> (6th ed. 2003).....	14
Bradley S. Shannon, <i>The Retroactive & Prospective Application of Judicial Decisions</i> , 26 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 811 (2003).....	24
Society of Professionals in Dispute Resolution, <i>Labor and Employment Dispute Resolution Under the Railway Labor Act: Airlines and Railroads</i> (1990).....	15
William H. Spencer, <i>The National Railroad Adjustment Board</i> (1938)	14
Supreme Court Rule 24.1(e)	16
United Transportation Union, <i>Awards/Agreement/Other Documents, available at</i> http://www.utu.org/worksite/awards.cfm	15
<i>Webster’s New World Dictionary: Second College Edition</i> (1989).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIAL

National Mediation Board, <i>NMB Knowledge Store, available at</i> http://kas.cuadra.com/starweb1/nmbks/servlet.starweb1?path=nmbks/nmb.web	13
National Railroad Adjustment Board Uniform Rule of Procedure 1(a)-(b) (revised June 23, 2003)	17
National Railroad Adjustment Board Uniform Rule of Procedure 5 (revised May 4, 1994).....	17
National Railroad Adjustment Board Uniform Rule of Procedure 8 (adopted Oct. 27, 1987)	17
